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on the ground that they are not "primary evidence."1 Since the 
investigator's notes were not available, the hearing examiner 
overruled the objection and received the exhibits in evidence. 

6. Paragraph 5 of the complaint alleges that respondent did 
not invoice certain of its fur products as required by Section 
5 (b) ( 1) of the Act and in the manner and form prescribed by 
the Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder. Mr. Brock, 
Commission investigator, testified that he examined respondent's 
copies of sale slips which respondent had previously issued to 
retail purchasers of its fur products and noted improper descrip­
tion of the animal name in two sale slips which respondent had 
issued. One of the sale slips, dated September 14, 1957, issued to 
Mrs. Adrian Parks, listed "Ember Autumn Haze" as the animal 
description of the fur product. The Fur Products Name Guide 
contains no such animal description. The other sale slip was 
issued to Mrs. Monica Histek, dated July 31, 1957, and described 
the fur product as "Logwood Processed Dyed Mouton Lamb." 
The Name Guide does not list such an animal description. The 
term "Mouton" is a process and not an animal description. 

7. Counsel for respondent contends that respondent's retail 
sales of fur products are not subject to the requirements of the 
Act with respect to invoicing and are not a sufficient basis up~m 
which to issue a cease and desist order, citing Mandel Bros., Inc. 
v. F.T.C., 254 F. 2d 18, 22-23 (1958). In Federated Department 
Stores, Inc., Docket No. 6836, this examiner followed the decision 
of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit in the Mandel 
case and held that the invoicing requirements of the Act are not 
applicable to the sale of fur products at retail and, therefore, 
failure of that respondent to issue sale slips in the manner pre­
scribed by the Act to retail purchasers of its fur products was 
not a violation of the Act. On appeal to the Commission, the Com­
mission reversed the initial decision of the examiner and stated 
that, since the issues involved in the M a.ndel case are before the 
Supreme Court for determination by that Court, the Commission 
felt compelled not to adopt a position inconsistent with that which 
it had taken on appeal by certiorari before the Supreme Court 
and, therefore, modified the initial decision of the examiner in 

1 Mr. Brock testified that he made copies on his notes of certain labels in respondent's store 
which he considered to be defective. After completing his investii;ation at respondent's store 
on the afternoon of November 25, 1957, he returned to the Federal Trade Commission office in 
Cleveland and prepared the exhibits ( facsimiles of the labels) from his notes. He then de­
stroyed his notes. There is no contention they were wrongfully destroyed. 
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back muskrat Stole,2 $115." Obviously, this advertisement does 
not state that the muskrat was dyed. The evidence shows, how­
ever, that these muskrat stoles were dyed. Section 5 (a) (3) of 
the Act provides that advertisements of bleached, dyed, or arti­
ficially colored fur products shall so state when such is the fact. 
Accordingly, it is found that respondent violated Section 5 (a) (3) 
of the Act. 

11. The complaint also alleges that the advertisement (Comm. 
Ex. No. 54) violated Section 5 (a) ( 4) of the Act by failing to 
disclose that the "Starlight" muskrat stoles were composed of 
bellies. As stated in paragraph 10 above, the advertisement 
(Comm. Ex. No. 54) described the stoles as "Starlight and Crown 
Royal Northern back muskrat" * * *. In support of the allega­
tion that the "Starlight" Northern back muskrat stole advertised_ 
in the Cleveland Plain Dealer on March 3, 1957, (Comm. Ex. 
Now 

Nono

Nomanufactur 
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the manufacturer. Mr. McManus tes,tified that he was positive 
they correspond because the respondent's order number appears 
on the manufacturer's invoice or bill. Mr. McManus further testi­
fied that, when he ordered muskrat garments which were to be 
composed of skin from the flank or belly of the animal, he so 
specified in the order. As an example, respondent's Exhibit No. 
16 is such an order and respondent's Exhibit No. 17 is the invoice 
from the manufacturer covering such order and the garments 
are described on the invoice as "Northern Flank Dyed Muskrat 
Stoles, Special." Mr. McManus testified that "Starlight" and "Au­
tumn Brown" in the fur trade are the same. They denote a pri­
mary color. Upon completion of respondent's testimony in its own 
behalf, counsel supporting the complaint requested an opportu­
nity to present rebuttal testimony from a representative of Ard­
ley Fur Company, New York, N.Y., manufacturer of the muskrat 
stoles advertised by respondent in Commission Exhibit No. 54 
with respect to whether the "Starlight" color stole was manu­
factured from the back or flank (belly) of the muskrat. 

13. Accordingly, such request was granted and a hearing was 
held in New York at which time Mr. Arthur Blass, owner and. 
proprietor of Ardley Furs, Inc., New York, appeared and testi­
fied as a witness on behalf of the Commission. Mr. Blass' testi­
mony will not be recited in detail. Suffice it to say that he manu­
factured and sold respondent the muskrat stoles described in the 
advertisement of March 3, 1957 (Comm. Ex. No. 54). Mr. Blass 
testified on cross-examination that he applied the term "Star­
light" in his fur manufacturing business to the back of the musk­
rat, not the flank or belly. He corroborated the testimony of Mr. 
McManus that "Starlight" is a brown shade, something like a 
mink shade of brown, sometimes a little darker, sometimes a little 
lighter, but a brown shade. Mr. Blass identified respondent's 
Exhibit Nos. 25 through 29 as being labels or tags prepared in 
Mr. Blass' own handwriting which he had attached to fur gar­
ments which he manufactured and testified that they correctly 
described the garments to which they were attached as "Northern 
back Muskrat" and in each case the color is described on the 
label as "Starlight." Mr. Blass furtherr h e 9 7 . 2 9  2 7 7 . 6 0 . 0 4 1 7  T c  1 8 . 7 9  T m 1  2 2 8 t  M69.99 .2.37
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of the muskrat. Certainly, as the manufacturer of the stoles 
described in Commission Exhibit No. 54, Mr. Blass should know 
whether the "Starlight" muskrat stole which he manufactured is 
from the back or flank of the muskrat. From the evidence, this 
examiner finds that the "Starlight" muskrat stole advertised in 
Commission Exhibit No. 54 was manufactured from the back of 
the muskrat. Accordingly, it is found that the allegations con­
tained in subparagraph (c) of paragraph 8 of the complaint 
have not been established. 

14. Subsection ( d) of paragraph 8 of the complaint alleges 
that some of 
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dyed white fox" is in violation of the Act. The use of such 
language is in violation of Section 
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entered herein will cover each of the prohibitions contained un­
der the various subsections of the Sections of the Act in view 
of the decision of the Commission in the Feclerated Department 
Stores case, which follow·ed the decision of the Commission in the 
Mandel case. The proceeding is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

It is ordered, That the respondent, the Higbee Company, a 
corporation, and its follow� 0 0 10.357.ddg5fficers 

and 

ahe 

cespondent,' 

cespespnt,tioves,Cagnt,s Can 
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(b) Information required under Section 4 (2) of the Fur Prod­
ucts Labeling Act and the Rules and Regulations thereunder 
mingled with non-required information; 

(c) Information required under Section 4 ( 2) of the Fur Prod­
ucts Labeling Act and the Rules and Regulations thereunder in 
handwriting. 

3. Failing to set forth on labels attached to fur products all 
of the information required under Section 4 (2) of the Fur Prod­
ucts Labeling Act and the Rules and Regulations thereunder on 
one side of such labels. 

4. Failing to set forth separately on labels attached to fur 
products composed of two or more sections containing different 
animal furs the information required under Section 4 (2) of the 
Fur Products Labeling Act and the Rules and Regulations there­
under with respect to each section. 

B. Falsely or deceptively invoicing fur products by: 
1. Failing to furnish invoices to purchasers of fur products 

showing: 
(a) The name or names of the animal or animals producing 

the fur or furs contained in the fur product as set forth in the 
Fur Products Name Guide and as prescribed under the Rules and 
Regulations; 

(b) That the fur product contains or is cnmposed of used fur, 
when such is the fact; 

(c) That the fur product contains or is composed of bleached, 
dyed, or otherwise artificially colored fur, when such is the fact; 

(d) That the fur product is composed in whole or in substan­
tial part of paws, tails, bellies, or waste fur, when such is the 
fact; 

(e) The name and address of the person issuing such invoice; 
(f) The name of the country of origin of any imported furs 

contained in a fur product. 
2. Setting forth on invoices pertaining to fur products infor­

mation required under Section 5 (b) ( 1) of the Fur Products 
Labeling Act and the Rules and Regulations thereunder in ab­
breviated form. 

C. Falsely or deceptively advertising fur products through the 
use of any advertisement, representation, public announcement 
or notice, which is intended to aid, promote or assist, directly 
or indirectly, in the sale or offering for sale of fur products, and 
which: 

1. Fails to disclose : 
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(a) The name or names of the animal or animals producing 
the fur or furs contained in the fur product, as set forth in the 
Fur Products Name Guide, and as prescribed under the Rules 
and Regulations; 

(b) That the fur product contains or is composed of bleached, 
dyed, or otherwise artificially colored fur, when such is the fact; 

2. Contains the name or names of any animal or animals other 
than the name or names provided for in paragraph C-1 (a) hereof. 

OPINION OF THE COM MISSION 

This matter has come before the Commission in due course 
under §3.21 of the Commission's Rules of Practice for considera­
tion of an initial decision of the hearing examiner from which 
no appeal has been taken. It is a case involving alleged mis­
branding, false invoicing, and false advertising of fur products 
in violation of the Fur Products Labeling Act.1 

The Commission is in agreement with the initial decision with 
two exceptions involving the hearing examiner's conclusion with 
regard to one aspect of respondent's advertising. Accordingly, 
the Commission has concluded that the initial decision must be 
modified as hereinafter indicated. 

In paragraph 14 of the initial decision with regard to the use 
by respondent in one of its advertisements of the term "minklike 
muskrats," the hearing examiner concluded in this connection 
that: 

* * ,:, Certainly no reader of the advertisement could possibly be misled or 
deceived. If by the wildest stretch and scope of administrative interpretation 
the use of the quoted language could be considered a violation of the Act, it is 
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the accompanying opm10n, that the initial decision should be 
modified in certain respects: 

It is ordered, That the last thirteen lines of paragraph 14 of initial d e c i s i o n  b e  of That b e  




